Consolidated pro-forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based on the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company and LuckyTail after giving
effect to the Company’s acquisitions as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2022.

The following unaudited pro forma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2022,
nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited consolidated pro forma results of operations for the
year ended June 30, 2023, as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2022.  The results of operations for LuckyTail are included in the year ended June 30, 2024 and the results of
operations for LuckyTail are included from August 13, 2022 to June 30, 2023.

Operating expenses have been increased for the amortization expense associated with the fair value adjustment of definite lived intangible assets of LuckyTail at $44,620 per
month.

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Year ended June 30, 2023  Upexi, Inc.   LuckyTail   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 36,441,695  $ 892,270  $ -  $ 37,333,965
Cost of sales  $ 15,421,715  $ 137,088  $ -  $ 15,558,803
Operating expenses  $ 29,554,402  $ 383,476  $ 66,930  $ 30,004,808
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (13,907,590)  $ 371,706  $ (66,930)  $ (13,602,814)
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ (15.56)  $ -  -  $ (15.22)
Weighted average shares outstanding   893,943   -   -   893,943

The Company estimated the annual LuckyTail amortization expense at $535,428 annually and $44,620 monthly, based on the purchase price allocation.  For the year ended
June 30, 2023, the proforma adjustment included $66,930 of amortization expense for one and a half months.

Acquisition-related costs are included in the general and administrative expenses on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations. These costs are primarily
external legal, accounting and consulting services directly related to completed acquisitions, due diligence, and review of possible target acquisitions.